

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 11, 2012

NO. 12-5068

[Consolidated with No. 12-5138]

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, *et al*,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *et al*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

ON CROSS APPEALS FROM AN ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA

C.A. No. 11-cv-01629-ABJ

REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

/s/ Glenn M. Taubman

Glenn M. Taubman
William L. Messenger
John N. Raudabaugh
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense and Education Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
Tel: (703) 321-8510
gmt@nrtw.org, wlm@nrtw.org, jnr@nrtw.org
Attorneys for National Right to Work
Legal Defense and Education
Foundation, Inc.

/s/ H. Christopher Bartolomucci

H. Christopher Bartolomucci
Bancroft PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 234-0090
Fax: (202) 234-2806
cbartolomucci@bancroftpllc.com
Attorney for National Federation of Independent
Business, Southeast Sealing, Inc., and Racquetball
Centers, Inc. d/b/a Lehigh Valley Racquet & 24-7
Fitness Clubs

/s/ Peter N. Kirsanow

Peter N. Kirsanow
Bryan Schwartz
Maynard Buck
Patrick O. Peters
Benesch Friedlander Coplan & Aronoff LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 2300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2378
Tel.: 216-363-4500
Fax: 216-363-4588
pkirsanow@beneschlaw.com;
bschwartz@beneschlaw.com
Attorney for National Association of
Manufacturers

/s/ Maurice Baskin

Maurice Baskin
Venable LLP
575 7th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: 202-344-4823
Fax: 202-344-8300
mbaskin@venable.com

Attorney for the Coalition
for a Democratic Workplace

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BOARD HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY STATUTORY AUTHORITY FOR THE CHALLENGED RULE.....	4
A. The Board’s Brief Fails To Refute The Act’s Express and Implied Withholding Of Statutory Authority for the Challenged Rule.....	4
B. The Cases Relied On By The Board As Providing General Authority For Agency Action In Other Contexts Do Not Apply To The Challenged Rule.	6
C. Contrary To The Board’s Brief, Section 6 Of The Act Does Not Authorize The Board To Impose Unprecedented Duties On Private Parties Who Have Done Nothing To Subject Themselves To The Board’s Authority.....	8
D. The Board Has Failed To Refute The Clearly Manifested Legislative Intent Not To Authorize It To Impose Non- Remedial Notice Posting Requirements.....	12
E. Contrary To The Board’s Brief, Cases Cited By The Plaintiff Employers Compel Invalidation Of The Challenged Rule.	14
II. CONTRARY TO THE BOARD’S BRIEF, THE CHALLENGED RULE INDEPENDENTLY VIOLATES BOTH THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND SECTION 8(c) OF THE ACT	19
III. CONTRARY TO THE BOARD’S CROSS-APPEAL, THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ENJOINED SECTIONS 104.210 AND 104.210(a)	23
A. The Board Has Failed To Justify The Challenged Rule’s Creation Of A New And Unauthorized Unfair Labor Practice.....	23
B. The Board Has Failed To Justify The Challenged Rule’s Unauthorized Violation Of Section 10(b) Of The Act.....	26
IV. THE BOARD HAS FAILED TO JUSTIFY THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS FINDING OF SEVERABILITY.....	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Alcoa Steamship Co., v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n</i> , 348 F. 2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	2, 12
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	17
<i>*American Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F. 3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	1, 5, 7, 15
<i>*American Health Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	11
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F. 2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>*Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	2, 17, 20
<i>*Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52419 (D.S.C. 2012).....	1, 4, 9, 16
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F. 3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>*Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 466 F. 3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	1, 9
<i>Conley v. Int’l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 639</i> , 810 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	17
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Mgmt. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 108 F. 3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Dove v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2005).....	27
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Financial Planning v. SEC</i> , 482 F. 3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F. 3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F. 2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Lake Butler Apparel Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 519 F. 2d 84 (5 th Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960)	28
<i>*MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F. 3d 13 (D.C. Cir.), <i>reh’g denied w/ opinion</i> , 253 F. 3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28

Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Mercado v. Ritz-Carlton San Juan Hotel, Spa & Casino</i> , 410 F. 3d 41 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	1, 6
<i>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 301 (1959).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Employees</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986).....	17
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	17
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	20
<i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 998 (5 th Cir. 1969).....	26
<i>*Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	6
<i>*Railway Labor Exec. Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F. 3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	1, 5, 7, 15
<i>Republic Aviation Corp v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	17
<i>*Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	16
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	20
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Ca., Western Operation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 39 F. 2d 639 (9th Cir. 1967).....	17, 25
<i>*Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	16
<i>*Teamsters Local 357 v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 667 (1961).....	16, 25
<i>Tipler v. E.I. DuPont deNemours & Co.</i> , 443 F.2d 125, 128 (6th Cir. 1971).....	26
<i>Trans-Pacific Freight Conference of Japan/Korea v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 650 F. 2d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 110 NLRB 856 (1954).....	24
<i>Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	17, 24
<i>*UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 22
<i>Washington v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 160 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>*Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	2, 22
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	26

Statutes

29 U.S.C. 158(a)(1).....	21, 23, 24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	2, 19, 20, 21
29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	26, 27
29 U.S.C. § 161	10
29 U.S.C. § 211	14

Regulations

29 C.F.R. 104.210.....	23, 24
29 C.F.R. § 516	14
76 Fed. Reg. 54,006	16, 19, 21, 28

Other

Presidential Statement on Signing the NLRA, Leg. Hist. at 3269 (1935).....	4
NLRB, Basic Guide to the National Labor Relations Act 33 (1997), www.nlr.gov	4
NLRB, 2011 FY Performance and Accountability Report 12.....	4
NLRB Webpage Describing Protected Activity, www.nlr.gov/news/nlr-launches-webpage-describing-protected-concerted-activity	9
